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VTTA Championship 15 
& 

Cambridge CC Open 15 
 

Open 15 mile time trial promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 

RESULT SHEET              Saturday, August 26th, 2023              Course F2/15 

Organiser: Chris Dyason (Cambridge CC)  cdyason@hotmail.com  07970-093019 

Timekeepers: Trevor Pedley, Peter Smith and John Cottee 

When putting myself off no.1, followed by the tandems, I was just wanting to get back for HQ duties but 
on the day it resulted in me being the only solo rider to stay dry and Ian & Rachael, first home of the 
tandems, were the only tandem riders to get back to HQ dry.  As I reached the HQ the heavens opened 
and the rain was torrential for several minutes.  No surprise then that there were so many non-starters, 
most of whom had come intending to ride but decided against it (I’ve given all non-starters DNS(A) as a 
result). 
 
The timekeepers and marshals need an extra big ‘Thank You’ this time as they all stuck to their posts 
and got a good soaking.  In addition to Trevor, Peter and John who were timekeeping, the other helpers 
were: Andy Grant (snug in the HQ doing numbers and signing, plus a DNF rescue mission), Stuart Tait 
and Matt Polaine (start official and pushing), Peter Tibbitts (marshal onto A428), Bruce Williams, Mick 
Draper, André Dyason, Alice & Nigel Hodkinson (marshals and checking at Madingley roundabout), Ian 
Bell, Andrew Brown, Dave Sexton, Lucy & Paul Matthews (marshals and checking at Caxton Gibbet 
roundabout), Sue Rogers (assisting timekeepers), Keith West (result board display) and Paula Dyason 
and Kate Sanders (refreshments).  Great work by all. 
 
Despite the rain it was quite a fast day and several National Age records were set – pressure of time has 
prevented me checking and recording who and by how much. 
 
Congratulations to all the medallists, the prize winners in the Open 15 and to the host of riders 
achieving PBs 

 
We’ll be running the open 15 again next year (no date yet) plus Cambridge CC’s open 50 (The Viking 
Trophy) on F2/50 and the open 25 on F2A/25 those courses being four and two laps of the same stretch 
of road. 
 
Thank you for the donations for refreshments; a total of £135.54 will be divided between the two 
regional air ambulance services. 
 
Photographs from the event can be viewed at: 
https://wayforwardphotography.pixieset.com/vtta15milechampionship/  If you can’t find your photo it 
may be because the downpour prevented photography for a while. 
 
Chris Dyason 
  

mailto:cdyason@hotmail.com
https://wayforwardphotography.pixieset.com/vtta15milechampionship/


 
 

 

VTTA National Championship 15: 
 

1st woman on AAT, Gold medal Linda Dewhurst, Team Milton Keynes 26:00   
2nd Silver medal  Clare Emons, …A3crg  27:48 
3rd Bronze medal  Deborah Sheridan, Warwickshire Road Club 28:24 
 

1st man on AAT, Gold medal Kevin Tye, VeloRefined Rule 5 27:04 
2nd Silver medal  Andrew Meilak, VeloRefined Rule 5 27:09 
3rd Bronze medal  Neil Mackley, …A3crg 27:17 
 

1st Tandem on AAT, Gold medals Rachael Elliott & Ian Greenstreet 25:07 
 

1st Group team on AAT, Gold medals Kent: K Tye, A Meilak & M Hill 1:23:45 
  

1st Club team on AAT, Gold medals VeloRefined Rule 5: K Tye, A Meilak & M Hill 1:23:45 
 

 

Cambridge CC Open 15 – all riders included: 
 

Fastest man £40.00  Paul Burton, Paceline RT 28:00      
2nd  £35.00 Sam McDonald, St Neots CC 28:49 
3rd  £30.00 Andrew Meilak, VeloRefined Rule 5 29:17 
4th  £25.00 Ryan Witchell, Team Salesengine.co.uk 29:30 
5th  £20.00 Kevin Tye, VeloRefined Rule 5 29:54 
6th  £15.00 Neil Mackley, …A3crg 29:56 
 

Fastest woman  £40.00 Louise Robinson, Essex Roads CC 33 :07 
2nd  £30.00  Claire Emons, …a3crg 33:23 
3rd   £20.00 Linda Dewhurst, Team Milton Keynes 33:33 
4th  £15.00 Kerry Tate, Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club 35:09 
 

Fastest club team  £15.00e VeloRefined Rule 5: A Meilak, K Tye, S Hourigan 1:29:55 
2nd  £10.00e Legato Racing Team: M Hamer, J Costello, S Horsley 1:32:50 
 

1st tandem £15.00e Rachael Elliott & Ian Greenstreet, Newbury CC 28:22 
2nd  £10.00e Stuart & Nathaniel Lemanski, Cambridge CC 32:59 
 
 
Money prizes will be paid by online banking so please email your account name, sort code and account 
number to me (Chris Dyason) at the email address above. 
 

 



Pos. No. Name Bike Club Cat. Age Time AAT VTTA Grp.

Tandems, Age-Adjusted time

1 7 Rachael Elliott Ta Newbury Velo WV.B2 45 28:22 25:07 London & HC

Ian Greenstreet Newbury Velo V 59 London & HC

2 2 Norman Harvey TaTr Sotonia CC V 90 40:55 28:14 Wessex

Mary Corbett Sotonia CC WV 66 Wessex

3 3 Murray Kirton Ta A5 Rangers CC V 82 37:49 28:31 Midlands

David Stockley A5 Rangers CC V 83 Midlands

4 5 John Swanbury Ta VC Baracchi V 76 34:34 29:12 East Anglia

Allistair Banks VC Baracchi V 68 East Anglia

5 6 Andrew Hutchison Ta Ride Harder V 60 33:37 29:20 East Anglia

Catherine Hutchison Ride Harder WV 58 East Anglia

6 4 Stuart Lemanski Ta Cambridge CC V 47 32:59 East Anglia

Nathaniel Lemanski Cambridge CC Juv 13

Solos, Women, Age-Adjusted time

1 27 Linda Dewhurst TT Team Milton Keynes WV 64 33:33 26:00 London & HC

2 16 Claire Emons TT ...a3crg WV 54 33:23 27:48 Wessex

3 20 Deborah Sheridan TT Warwickshire Road Club WV 66 36:27 28:24 Midlands

4 28 Louise Robinson TT Essex Roads CC WV 47 33:07 28:34 East Anglia

5 29 Susan Semple TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) WV 57 35:21 29:15 Midlands

6 23 Janet Fairclough TT Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) WV 63 36:39 29:20 Merseyside

7 19 Linda Hones TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 61 36:22 29:29 East Anglia

8= 8 Judy Brown RB Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 62 36:56 29:50 East Anglia

8= 18 Judy Reid TT Icknield RC WV 63 38:07 29:50 London & HC

10 24 Joy Payne TT High Wycombe CC WV 66 39:08 31:05 London & HC

11 21 Kerry Tate TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 42 35:09 31:13 East Anglia

12 15 Stephanie Cousins TT QN Racing WV 59 38:01 31:33 London & HC

13 10 Kerry Brennand RB Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 43 36:17 32:14 East Anglia

14 26 Kirsty McSeveney TT ...a3crg WV 42 36:18 32:22 Wessex

15 14 Gretchen Zoeller TT VTTA (Yorkshire) WV 44 36:49 32:39 Yorkshire

16 22 Alison Fox TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's WV 56 39:28 33:33 East Anglia

9 Brenda Bozwood Davies RB Team Trident WV 76 45:25

12 Amy Sole TT Full Moo Cycling WV 49 38:33

17 Angela Girgis TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 54 39:35

30 Eva Zsigoova TT VeloRefined Rule 5 W 38 41:27

11 Sarah Matthews TT ...a3crg WV 63 DNS(A) Wessex

13 Gillian Reynolds TT Willesden CC WV 74 DNS(A) London & HC

25 Helen Roby TT RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING WV 56 DNS(A) London & HC

31 Angela Carpenter TT ...a3crg WV 54 DNS(A) Wessex

Solos, Men, Age-Adjusted time

1 114 Kevin Tye TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 61 29:54 27:04 Kent

2 109 Andrew Meilak TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 57 29:17 27:09 Kent

3 116 Neil Mackley TT ...a3crg V 60 29:56 27:17 Wessex

4 108 Joseph Costello TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 64 30:50 27:24 Midlands

5 119 Paul Burton TT Paceline RT V 42 28:00 27:47 Surrey/Sussex

6 112 Ian Guilor TT Mapperley CC V 56 30:01 28:02 Notts & E.Mids

7 1 Chris Dyason TT Cambridge CC V 75 34:39 28:12 East Anglia

8 61 Mick Stevens TT Melton Olympic CC V 73 34:09 28:22 Notts & E.Mids

VTTA Championship 15   F2/15  August 26th 2023 - RESULTS on AAT



Pos. No. Name Bike Club Cat. Age Time AAT VTTA Grp.

9 111 Mark Ellis TT Mercedes AMG Petronas CC V 59 31:14 28:46 East Anglia

10 63 John Curtin TT Hitchin Nomads CC V 69 33:28 28:51 East Anglia

11 85 Simon Horsley TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 59 31:25 28:57 N Lancs & Lakes

12 94 Michael Schofield TT Verulam CC V 58 31:30 29:12 East Anglia

13 70 Colin Lizieri TT Cambridge CC V 68 33:36 29:14 East Anglia

14 79 John Lacey TT Hemel Hempstead CC V 59 31:55 29:27 London & HC

15 82 Mark Hill TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 56 31:31 29:32 Kent

16 36 Sean Hunt TT Lincoln Wheelers CC V 59 32:01 29:33 Notts & E.Mids

17 97 Mark Hamer TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 48 30:35 29:42 Midlands

18= 88 Mark Woolford TT ZeroBC Race Team V 57 32:06 29:58 East Anglia

18= 104 Stuart Hourigan TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 47 30:44 29:58 Kent

20 98 Simon Butteriss TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's V 45 30:32 30:00 East Anglia

21 83 Jez Willows TT Sherwood CC V 58 32:41 30:23 Notts & E.Mids

22 100 Andrew Simpkins TT Team Echelon V 69 35:05 30:28 Midlands

23 34 Roger Sewell TT Wisbech Whs V 76 37:35 30:46 East Anglia

24 99 Adam Fisher TT Cambridge CC V 41 30:53 30:47 East Anglia

25 77 Ian Cardy TT Chelmer CC V 59 33:24 30:56 East Anglia

26 38 Colin Parkinson TT South Western Road Club V 61 33:51 31:01 Notts & E.Mids

27 87 Dan Jenkins TT Hart Performance Coaching V 56 33:08 31:09 East Anglia

28 50 Alastair Semple TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 55 33:06 31:16 Midlands

29 84 Gary Pamment TT CC Sudbury V 52 32:50 31:26 East Anglia

30 66 Barrie Whittaker TT Lyme Racing Club V 66 35:31 31:38 Manch'r & NW

31 81 Andy Kennedy TT Ipswich BC V 58 33:57 31:39 East Anglia

32 58 Steve Clarke TT TMG Horizon Cycling Team V 68 36:09 31:47 East Anglia

33= 60 John Golder TT Chelmer CC V 70 36:43 31:49 East Anglia

33= 69 Tim Baggs TT Sherwood CC V 54 33:30 31:49 Notts & E.Mids

35 76 James Byatt TT Sherwood CC V 40 32:00 32:00 Notts & E.Mids

36 67 John Watson RB Hitchin Nomads CC V 57 34:11 32:03 East Anglia

37 75 Ed Watson TT Ratae RC V 48 32:57 32:04 Notts & E.Mids

38 59 Andrew Askwith TT Vive Le Velo V 59 35:08 32:40 Yorkshire

39 52 Peter Iffland TT Chippenham & District Whlrs V 59 35:17 32:49 West

40 55 Rob Moore TT Shaftesbury CC V 58 35:22 33:04 East Anglia

41 57 Peter Noble TT Epsom CC V 56 35:30 33:31 East Anglia

42 56 Dominic Whitehead TT Cambridge CC V 65 37:56 34:17 East Anglia

43 43 Phil Wright TT Hartlepool CC V 68 40:37 36:15 North

44 44 Martin Simmons TT CC Breckland V 57 39:20 37:12 Kent

45 51 Kevin Humphreys TT Sherwood CC V 63 41:50 38:36 Notts & E.Mids

46 35 Wayne Hill RB Bourne Wheelers V 56 43:02 41:03 East Anglia

47 42 Malcolm Giles RB Pocomotion RC   (incl.15:14 LS) V 70 56:23 51:29 Merseyside



Pos. No. Name Bike Club Cat. Age Time AAT VTTA Grp.

Tandems, Actual time

1 7 Rachael Elliott Ta Newbury Velo WV.B2 45 28:22 25:07 London & HC

Ian Greenstreet Newbury Velo V 59 London & HC

2 4 Stuart Lemanski Ta Cambridge CC V 47 32:59 East Anglia

Nathaniel Lemanski Cambridge CC Juv 13

3 6 Andrew Hutchison Ta Ride Harder V 60 33:37 29:20 East Anglia

Catherine Hutchison Ride Harder WV 58 East Anglia

4 5 John Swanbury Ta VC Baracchi V 76 34:34 29:12 East Anglia

Allistair Banks VC Baracchi V 68 East Anglia

5 3 Murray Kirton Ta A5 Rangers CC V 82 37:49 28:31 Midlands

David Stockley A5 Rangers CC V 83 Midlands

6 2 Norman Harvey TaTr Sotonia CC V 90 40:55 28:14 Wessex

Mary Corbett Sotonia CC WV 66 Wessex

Solos, Women, Actual time

1 28 Louise Robinson TT Essex Roads CC WV 47 33:07 28:34 East Anglia

2 16 Claire Emons TT ...a3crg WV 54 33:23 27:48 Wessex

3 27 Linda Dewhurst TT Team Milton Keynes WV 64 33:33 26:00 London & HC

4 21 Kerry Tate TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 42 35:09 31:13 East Anglia

5 29 Susan Semple TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) WV 57 35:21 29:15 Midlands

6 10 Kerry Brennand RB Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 43 36:17 32:14 East Anglia

7 26 Kirsty McSeveney TT ...a3crg WV 42 36:18 32:22 Wessex

8 19 Linda Hones TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 61 36:22 29:29 East Anglia

9 20 Deborah Sheridan TT Warwickshire Road Club WV 66 36:27 28:24 Midlands

10 23 Janet Fairclough TT Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) WV 63 36:39 29:20 Merseyside

11 14 Gretchen Zoeller TT VTTA (Yorkshire) WV 44 36:49 32:39 Yorkshire

12 8 Judy Brown RB Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 62 36:56 29:50 East Anglia

13 15 Stephanie Cousins TT QN Racing WV 59 38:01 31:33 London & HC

14 18 Judy Reid TT Icknield RC WV 63 38:07 29:50 London & HC

15 12 Amy Sole TT Full Moo Cycling WV 49 38:33

16 24 Joy Payne TT High Wycombe CC WV 66 39:08 31:05 London & HC

17 22 Alison Fox TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's WV 56 39:28 33:33 East Anglia

18 17 Angela Girgis TT Newmarket Cycling & Tri Club WV 54 39:35

19 30 Eva Zsigoova TT VeloRefined Rule 5 W 38 41:27

20 9 Brenda Bozwood Davies RB Team Trident WV 76 45:25

11 Sarah Matthews TT ...a3crg WV 63 DNS(A) Wessex

13 Gillian Reynolds TT Willesden CC WV 74 DNS(A) London & HC

25 Helen Roby TT RIDE REVOLUTION COACHING WV 56 DNS(A) London & HC

31 Angela Carpenter TT ...a3crg WV 54 DNS(A) Wessex

Solos, Men, Actual time

1 119 Paul Burton TT Paceline RT V 42 28:00 27:47 Surrey/Sussex

2 91 Sam McDonald TT St Neots CC S 33 28:49 

3 109 Andrew Meilak TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 57 29:17 27:09 Kent

4 115 Ryan Witchell TT Team Salesengine.co.uk S 28 29:30 

5 114 Kevin Tye TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 61 29:54 27:04 Kent

6 116 Neil Mackley TT ...a3crg V 60 29:56 27:17 Wessex

7 112 Ian Guilor TT Mapperley CC V 56 30:01 28:02 Notts & E.Mids

8 96 Rory Havis TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's V 42 30:27 

9 98 Simon Butteriss TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's V 45 30:32 30:00 East Anglia

10 97 Mark Hamer TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 48 30:35 29:42 Midlands

VTTA Championship 15   F2/15  August 26th 2023 - RESULTS on ACTUAL



Pos. No. Name Bike Club Cat. Age Time AAT VTTA Grp.

11 104 Stuart Hourigan TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 47 30:44 29:58 Kent

12 108 Joseph Costello TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 64 30:50 27:24 Midlands

13 99 Adam Fisher TT Cambridge CC V 41 30:53 30:47 East Anglia

14 111 Mark Ellis TT Mercedes AMG Petronas CC V 59 31:14 28:46 East Anglia

15 85 Simon Horsley TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 59 31:25 28:57 N Lancs & Lakes

16 94 Michael Schofield TT Verulam CC V 58 31:30 29:12 East Anglia

17 82 Mark Hill TT VeloRefined Rule 5 V 56 31:31 29:32 Kent

18 79 John Lacey TT Hemel Hempstead CC V 59 31:55 29:27 London & HC

19 76 James Byatt TT Sherwood CC V 40 32:00 32:00 Notts & E.Mids

20 36 Sean Hunt TT Lincoln Wheelers CC V 59 32:01 29:33 Notts & E.Mids

21 74 Simon Higgs TT Essex Roads CC V 49 32:04 

22 88 Mark Woolford TT ZeroBC Race Team V 57 32:06 29:58 East Anglia

23 89 Thomas Carroll TT CC Breckland V 42 32:07 

24 37 Isaac Russell TT Team PB Performance E 21 32:23 

25 72 Jolyon Glynn TT Cambridge CC E 20 32:35 

26 83 Jez Willows TT Sherwood CC V 58 32:41 30:23 Notts & E.Mids

27 84 Gary Pamment TT CC Sudbury V 52 32:50 31:26 East Anglia

28 75 Ed Watson TT Ratae RC V 48 32:57 32:04 Notts & E.Mids

29 49 Paul Williamson TT St Neots CC V 53 33:00 

30 50 Alastair Semple TT Legato Racing Team (LRT) V 55 33:06 31:16 Midlands

31 87 Dan Jenkins TT Hart Performance Coaching V 56 33:08 31:09 East Anglia

32 77 Ian Cardy TT Chelmer CC V 59 33:24 30:56 East Anglia

33 63 John Curtin TT Hitchin Nomads CC V 69 33:28 28:51 East Anglia

34 69 Tim Baggs TT Sherwood CC V 54 33:30 31:49 Notts & E.Mids

35 70 Colin Lizieri TT Cambridge CC V 68 33:36 29:14 East Anglia

36 73 Ian Braybrook TT Basildon CC V 48 33:40 

37 38 Colin Parkinson TT South Western Road Club V 61 33:51 31:01 Notts & E.Mids

38 81 Andy Kennedy TT Ipswich BC V 58 33:57 31:39 East Anglia

39 61 Mick Stevens TT Melton Olympic CC V 73 34:09 28:22 Notts & E.Mids

40 67 John Watson RB Hitchin Nomads CC V 57 34:11 32:03 East Anglia

41 1 Chris Dyason TT Cambridge CC V 75 34:39 28:12 East Anglia

42 100 Andrew Simpkins TT Team Echelon V 69 35:05 30:28 Midlands

43 59 Andrew Askwith TT Vive Le Velo V 59 35:08 32:40 Yorkshire

44 52 Peter Iffland TT Chippenham & District Whlrs V 59 35:17 32:49 West

45 55 Rob Moore TT Shaftesbury CC V 58 35:22 33:04 East Anglia

46 45 Douglas Tincello TT Welland Valley CC V 58 35:29 

47 57 Peter Noble TT Epsom CC V 56 35:30 33:31 East Anglia

48 66 Barrie Whittaker TT Lyme Racing Club V 66 35:31 31:38 Manch'r & NW

49 58 Steve Clarke TT TMG Horizon Cycling Team V 68 36:09 31:47 East Anglia

50 60 John Golder TT Chelmer CC V 70 36:43 31:49 East Anglia

51 53 Duncan Godfrey TT Team Trident V 45 36:45 

52 54 Ian Aunger TT Fenland Clarion CC V 60 37:04 

53 34 Roger Sewell TT Wisbech Whs V 76 37:35 30:46 East Anglia

54 56 Dominic Whitehead TT Cambridge CC V 65 37:56 34:17 East Anglia

55 44 Martin Simmons TT CC Breckland V 57 39:20 37:12 Kent

56 43 Phil Wright TT Hartlepool CC V 68 40:37 36:15 North

57 51 Kevin Humphreys TT Sherwood CC V 63 41:50 38:36 Notts & E.Mids

58 35 Wayne Hill RB Bourne Wheelers V 56 43:02 41:03 East Anglia

59 42 Malcolm Giles RB Pocomotion RC   (incl.15:14 LS) V 70 56:23 51:29 Merseyside

60 40 Tony Shortland TT Team Trident V 60 58:56 

80 Michael Martin TT CC Ashwell V 58 DNF East Anglia



Pos. No. Name Bike Club Cat. Age Time AAT VTTA Grp.

32 Mike Fishpool RB Cambridge CC V 50 DNS(A) East Anglia

33 Harry Cowley TT Chester RC V 75 DNS(A) Merseyside

39 Kevin Wood TT Sherwood CC V 61 DNS(A) Notts & E.Mids

41 Peter Anstey TT Welwyn Whs V 65 DNS(A) East Anglia

46 Paul Breeze TT Peterborough CC V 57 DNS(A)

47 Paul Wright TT Army Cycling V 55 DNS(A) East Anglia

48 Steve Cornish TT St Ives CC V 67 DNS(A) East Anglia

62 Nick Giles RB Pocomotion Road Club V 64 DNS(A) Merseyside

64 Michael Allen TT Team Enable M.I.Racing-McCann V 77 DNS(A) North Midlands

65 Roger Porter TT Verulam CC V 76 DNS(A) London & HC

68 David Prom TT San Fairy Ann CC V 53 DNS(A) Kent

71 Neal Marrin TT Finsbury Park CC V 53 DNS(A) East Anglia

78 Cameron Walker TT Elevate RT E 21 DNS(A)

86 John Manlow TT Ely & District CC/B&T Motor Rep's V 55 DNS(A) East Anglia

90 Martin Reynolds TT Cambridge CC V 60 DNS(A) East Anglia

92 Martin Fisher TT Melton Olympic CC V 44 DNS(A) Notts & E.Mids

93 William Hayes TT Velo Club Long Eaton V 46 DNS(A) Notts & E.Mids

95 Jeff Roberts TT High Wycombe CC V 58 DNS(A) London & HC

101 Rich Steels TT HUUB WattShop V 44 DNS(A) Notts & E.Mids

102 Max Sahota TT Team Bottrill S 28 DNS(A)

103 Nic Pillinger TT St Neots CC V 46 DNS(A) East Anglia

105 Luca Morrone TT Onyx RT S 32 DNS(A)

106 Nick Partridge TT Sole Bay Cycle Sport V 45 DNS(A) East Anglia

107 Chris Lord TT Brighton Excelsior CC V 70 DNS(A) Surrey/Sussex

110 Keith Dorling TT Team Bottrill V 64 DNS(A) East Anglia

113 Steven Cottington TT Bath Cycling Club V 61 DNS(A) West

117 Liam Maybank TT Twickenham CC V 51 DNS(A) London & HC

118 Ian Hope TT Team Ohten Aveas V 49 DNS(A) East Anglia


